

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-10-86 (1-30-86)

CHARLES R. DENESIA NAMED TO HEAD DBS TRAINING CENTER

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the appointment of Charles R. Denesia as Assistant Director (Training) of the Division of Bank Supervision (DBS). Mr. Denesia, who has served as Acting Assistant Director for Administration in the Division of Liquidation (DOL) for the past six months, will take over management of the DBS Training Center in Rosslyn, Virginia. The appointment became effective January 20, 1986.

DBS Director Robert V. Shumway said: "The Training Center plays a key role in the preparation of examiners and other specialists for their assignments in the FDIC and other financial regulatory agencies. Mr. Denesia's experience in both bank supervision and liquidation assignments has prepared him well for the challenges of this important post."

Mr. Denesia, 43, a native of Lincoln, Nebraska, joined the FDIC as a bank examiner trainee in Omaha, Nebraska, in 1971 after serving four years in the United States Air Force. He was discharged as a captain.

Mr. Denesia became a commissioned examiner in 1975 and a review examiner in 1979. He remained in Omaha until 1983 when he was named Assistant Regional Director for DBS in the Minneapolis Region. In March of 1984 he was transferred to Washington as Chief of the Applications Section.

In April 1985 he was one of seven employees picked for the Executive Development Program and has been serving in various management positions since that time.

-more-

Mr. Denesia is a graduate of the University of Nebraska with a BS in business administration. He also is a graduate of the National Commercial Lending School of the University of Oklahoma, and the Graduate School of Banking at the University of Wisconsin.

###